discovered an error in its reporting of cash and cash equivalents and available for sale securities in its condensed consolidated balance sheet and
of cash flows from investing activities and net increase in cash and cash equivalents in its condensed consolidated statement of cash flows due to
the inclusion of auction rate securities as a cash equivalent. This error had no impact on the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of
operations or cash flows from operating activities for any period.

The error resulted in an overstatement of cash and cash equivalents and a corresponding understatement of available for sale securities as of
September 30, 2007. The error also resulted in an understatement of purchases of available for sale securities and proceeds from sales of
available for sale securities during the nine months ended September 30, 2007. Additionally, the error resulted in an overstatement of net cash
provided by investing activities and increase in cash and cash equivalents for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

A summary of the effects of the correction of these errors is as follows (dollars in thousands):

As Previously
Reported

Correction
Adjustment

As
Corrected

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,824 $ (30,000) $ 16,824
Available for sale securities �  30,000 30,000
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (194,800) $ (194,800)
Proceeds from sales of available for sale securities �  164,800 164,800
Net cash provided by investing activities 1,281,896 (30,000) 1,251,896
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 40,996 (30,000) 10,996
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 46,824 (30,000) 16,824

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been corrected consistent with the �As Corrected� amounts above.

Note 2. Divestitures

The Company has classified the results of divested entities as of September 30, 2008 as discontinued operations in accordance with SFAS
No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.

In the fourth quarter of 2006, the Company announced that it had agreed to sell its Outdoors group, part of the Enthusiast Media segment, which
consisted primarily of its hunting, fishing and shooting titles, for $170.0 million in cash. The transaction was completed in January 2007 and